

No. B251793

IN THE
Court of Appeal

**STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FIVE**

JUAN JAUREGUI, et al.
Plaintiffs and Respondents,

vs.

CITY OF PALMDALE,
Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
L.A.S.C. NO. BC483039
HONORABLE MARK V. MOONEY, JUDGE

**FAIRVOTE'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/RESPONDENTS**

Anthony M Basich, SBN 100224*
anthony.basich@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
T: (310) 785-4600
F: (310) 785-4601

Austin Bonner^
Andrew Furlow^
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Columbia Square
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1109

Cristina M. Rodrigues^
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
875 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022

Attorneys for
FAIRVOTE

*Counsel of Record
^Not admitted in California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|-----------|
| I. | STATEMENT OF INTEREST | 1 |
| II. | SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| III. | AN INTRODUCTION TO FAIR REPRESENTATION VOTING ... | 3 |
| | A. Benefits of Fair Representation Voting | 3 |
| | B. Methods of Fair Representation Voting | 5 |
| IV. | FAIR REPRESENTATION VOTING IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW, STATE LAW, AND THE PALMDALE CHARTER. | 10 |
| | A. Fair Representation Voting is Consistent with California Statutory and Constitutional Law..... | 10 |
| | B. Fair Representation Voting is Consistent with the Palmdale Charter. | 15 |
| | C. Fair Representation Voting Complies with Federal Constitutional Requirements of “One Person, One Vote” and Race-Neutrality..... | 16 |
| V. | FAIR REPRESENTATION VOTING CAN BE AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY. | 19 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Avery v. Midland Cnty., Tex.</i> , 390 U.S. 474 (1968)..... | 16 |
| <i>Brown v. Boyd</i> , 33 Cal. App. 2d 416 (1939) | 13 |
| <i>Cane v. Worcester Cnty.</i> , 847 F. Supp. 369 (D. Md. 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 35 F.3d 921 (4th Cir. 1994) | 4, 17 |
| <i>Cawdrey v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 15 Cal. App. 4th 1212 | 13 |
| <i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass'n for Gov't by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 965 F. Supp. 72 (D.D.C. 1997), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 17 |
| <i>Communist Party of the U.S.A. v. Peek</i> , 20 Cal. 2d 536 (1942) | 13 |
| <i>Cottier v. City of St. Martin</i> , 475 F. Supp. 2d 932 (D.S.D. 2007) | 4, 16 |
| <i>Dillard v. Chilton Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Ala. 1988) | 4 |
| <i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011) | 6 |
| <i>Harder v. Denton</i> , 9 Cal. App. 2d 607 (1935) | 13 |
| <i>Johnson v. City of New York</i> , 9 N.E.2d 30 (N.Y. 1937)..... | 13 |
| <i>Mackey v. Thiel</i> , 262 Cal. App. 2d 362 (1968) | 13 |

| | |
|---|-------------|
| <i>McCoy v. Chicago Heights</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 973 (N.D. Ill. 1998), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Harper v. City of Chicago Heights</i> , 223 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2000) | 16 |
| <i>Miller v. Greiner</i> , 60 Cal. 2d 827 (1964) | 13 |
| <i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>Moore v. Election Comm'rs of Cambridge</i> , 35 N.E.2d 222 (Mass. 1941) | 13 |
| <i>Nielsen v. Richards</i> , 69 Cal. App. 533 (1924) | 13 |
| <i>Otsuka v. Hitge</i> , 64 Cal. 2d 596 (1966) | 13 |
| <i>People ex rel. Devine v. Elkus</i> , 59 Cal. App. 396 (1922) | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>Rand v. Collins</i> , 214 Cal. 168 (1931) | 13 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 16 |
| <i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> , 145 Cal. App. 4th 660 (2006) | 1,9, 11, 12 |
| <i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Spreckles v. Graham</i> , 194 Cal. 516 (1924) | 13 |
| <i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Euclid City School Bd.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 740 (N.D. Ohio 2009)..... | 4, 7 |

United States v. Vill. of Port Chester,
704 F. Supp. 2d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 1, 17, 18

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

Cal. Const. Code art. II, § I (West 1983)..... 12

Cal. Elec. Code § 14027 3, 11

Cal. Elec. Code § 14029 11

Palmdale Muni. Code § 2.08.020 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Spencer, *The Voting Rights Act, Jerome Gray and Fair Voting in Alabama*, FairVote (Mar. 8, 2013),
<http://www.fairvote.org/the-voting-rights-act-jerome-gray-and-fair-voting-in-alabama> 1

Bill Lann Lee, Letter to Eric Proshansky, Assistant Corporation Counsel, New York City (Feb. 4, 1999), *available at*
http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/ltr/1_020499.php. 21

Edward Still, *Alternatives to Single-Member Districts*, in *Minority Vote Dilution* 249 (Chandler Davidson ed. 1989) 6, 14

FairVote, *Electing Candidates with Fair Representation Voting: Ranked Choice Voting and Other Methods* (2013), *available at*
<http://www.fairvote.org/assets/FairVotingMethods2014.pdf>. 8

Lani Guinier, *More Democracy*, 1995 U. Chi. Leg. F. 1(1995) 19

Richard H. Pildes & Kristen A. Donoghue, *Cumulative Voting in the United States*, 1995 U. Chi. Leg. F. 241(1995) 19, 20, 21

Richard L. Engstrom, *Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More*,
30 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 97 (2010) passim

Richard L. Engstrom, *Modified Multi-Seat Election Systems As Remedies For Minority Vote Dilution*,
21 Stetson L. Rev. 743 (1992) 7

Rob Richie & Andrew Spencer, *The Right Choice for Elections: How Choice Voting Will End Gerrymandering and Expand Minority Voting Rights, from City Councils to Congress*, 47 U. Rich. L. Rev. 959 (2013) passim

Robert R. Brischetto & Richard L. Engstrom, *Cumulative Voting and Latino Representation: Exit Surveys in Fifteen Texas Communities*, 78 Soc. Sci. Q. 973, 975 (1997)..... 20

Steven J. Mulroy, *The Way Out: A Legal Standard for Imposing Alternative Electoral Systems as Voting Rights Remedies*, 33 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 333 (1998) passim
